bank balances and cash, trade and other payables, bank borrowings, convertible bond,

amount due to holding company and promissory note are denominated in foreign

currencies of United State dollars (“USD”) and HK$. Such USD and HK$ denominated

financial assets and liabilities are exposed to fluctuations in the value of RMB against

USD and HK$.

The Group currently does not have any USD and HK$ hedging policy but the

management monitors USD and HK$ exchange exposure and will consider hedging

significant USD and HK$ exposure should the need arise.

China Grand Pharmaceutical and Healthcare Holdings Limited 65Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2010

6.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

ii.	 Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change

of 5% in exchange rate of USD and HK$ against RMB while all other variables are

held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at end of each reporting

period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

2010 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

— if USD weakens against of RMB (2,773) (327)

— if USD strengthens against of RMB 2,773 327

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

— if HK$ weakens against of RMB 1,401 10,042

— if HK$ strengthens against of RMB (1,401) (10,042)

A change of 5% in exchange rate of USD and HK$ against RMB does not affect other

components of equity except the translation reserve.

66 China Grand Pharmaceutical and Healthcare Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2010

6.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

ii.	 Currency risk (Continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets

and monetary liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

2010 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000